Cost of equity 10.9% 10.7% 10.5% 10.6% 10.7% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 9.5%
After-tax cost of debt 5.0% 5.8% 5.5% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9%
WACC 10.2% 10.4% 10.5% 10.4% 10.4% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 9.5%
Discount multiple 1.00 1.05 1.16 1.28 1.42 1.57 1.73 1.91 2.11 2.34
Discount factor 1.00 0.95 0.86 0.78 0.71 0.64 0.58 0.52 0.47 0.43
PV of free cash flow 28.5 23.8 -4.5 -0.2 26.2 23.0 13.8 13.2 12.2
Sum of FCFFs PVs 136.1
Weight of debt in the residual period 0%
Weight of equity in the residual period 100%
Average cost of equity in the definite period 10.6%
Average WACC in the definite period 10.5%
WACC in the residual period 9.5%
Residual growth of FCFFs 2.5%
Residual value 417.6
Present value of the residual value 178.8
EV of EPD's construction business 314.9
Cash and equivalents, eop 2011E 31.0
Non-operating assets (real estate) 70.0
Interest-bearing debt, eop 2011E 70.8
Equity value 345.1
No. of shares (m) 71.0
12-month forward per share fair value of EPD (PLN), base-case scenario 4.9

Source: DM IDMSA estimates

Construction

????????????????????????42

12M EFV (75%/25% weighted average of DCF and peer-relative valuation)Fig. 4

sensitivity to DCF assumptions

Equity
risk premium

Residual growth
1.5% 2.0% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50%

5.5% 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3
5.0% 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.6
4.5% 4.2 4.4 4.5 4.7 4.8
4.0% 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.9 5.2
3.5% 4.7 4.9 5.0 5.3 5.5

Source: DM IDMSA estimates

12M EFV (75%/25% weighted average of DCF and peer-relative valuation) Fig. 5

sensitivity to margins assumptions

Change in production
gross margins on

sales
vs. base scenario

Change in construction gross margins
on sales vs. base scenario

-1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%
-1.0% 3.7 4.1 4.4 4.7 5.0
-0.5% 3.8 4.1 4.4 4.8 5.1
0.0% 3.9 4.2 4.5 4.8 5.1
0.5% 3.9 4.2 4.6 4.9 5.2
1.0% 4.0 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.2

Source: DM IDMSA estimates

Construction

???????????????????????? 43

Energomontaż-Południe; Balance sheetFig. 6

PLN m 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Fixed assets 170.8 176.1 180.9 185.5 192.1 197.6 201.0 202.4 202.7 202.8 203.1
   Intangibles 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7
   Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Tangible fixed assets 63.8 69.0 73.9 78.4 85.0 90.5 93.9 95.3 95.6 95.7 96.0
   LT receivables 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   LT investments 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4 92.4
   LT deferred assets 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7
   Others 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Current assets 244.4 246.2 261.4 272.3 285.0 359.0 355.4 340.1 345.9 350.1 354.3
   Inventories 90.4 83.8 58.2 40.1 57.5 69.4 58.8 48.8 50.2 51.4 52.7
   ST receivables 112.8 103.8 120.4 128.7 138.7 212.5 195.5 180.4 186.1 190.7 195.5
   ST deferred assets 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5
   Cash & equivalents 13.6 31.0 55.3 76.0 61.3 49.6 73.5 83.5 82.1 80.5 78.6
   Other assets 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Total assets 415.2 422.3 442.4 457.8 477.1 556.6 556.4 542.5 548.6 552.9 557.4
Equity 162.4 172.4 179.7 189.4 201.8 223.1 236.4 234.3 236.2 236.9 237.6
Liabilities & reserves 252.8 249.9 262.7 268.4 275.3 333.4 320.0 308.2 312.3 316.0 319.7
   Reserves 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.1
   LT liabilities 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4
   Non-interest-bearing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Interest-bearing 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4
   ST liabilities 153.1 150.2 163.1 168.7 175.6 233.8 220.4 208.5 212.7 216.3 220.1
   Non-interest-bearing 98.8 95.9 108.8 114.4 121.3 179.5 166.1 154.2 158.3 162.0 165.8
   Interest-bearing 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3 54.3
   Deferred liabilities 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2
Total liabilities and equity 415.2 422.3 442.4 457.8 477.1 556.6 556.4 542.5 548.6 552.9 557.4

Source: Company, DM IDMSA estimates

Energomontaż-Południe; Income statementFig. 7

PLN m 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Sales 338.1 340.4 394.7 421.8 454.7 696.7 641.0 591.5 610.0 625.3 640.9
COGS -323.6 -306.4 -353.1 -373.8 -398.9 -611.0 -562.2 -518.9 -534.0 -547.3 -561.0
Gross profit on sales 14.5 34.0 41.6 48.1 55.8 85.7 78.8 72.6 76.1 77.9 79.9
   Selling costs -0.5 -1.4 -1.6 -1.7 -1.8 -2.8 -2.6 -2.4 -2.5 -2.5 -2.6
   General administration costs -20.5 -20.7 -24.0 -25.6 -27.6 -42.3 -38.9 -35.9 -37.1 -38.0 -38.9
Net profit on sales -6.5 12.0 16.0 20.7 26.3 40.5 37.3 34.3 36.5 37.5 38.4
   Other operating income 14.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Other operating costs -24.6 -4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
EBIT -17.2 12.4 16.0 20.7 26.3 40.5 37.3 34.3 36.5 37.5 38.4
   Financial income 24.5 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.2 1.8 2.0 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.5
   Financial costs -10.7 -3.8 -4.3 -4.0 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5
   Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pre-tax income -3.4 11.6 14.6 19.4 25.0 38.8 35.7 33.2 35.6 36.5 37.3
   Income tax -1.5 -2.5 -2.8 -3.7 -4.7 -7.4 -6.8 -6.3 -6.8 -6.9 -7.1
   Minority interest in net income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net income -4.9 9.0 11.8 15.7 20.2 31.4 28.9 26.9 28.8 29.5 30.2
EBITDA -7.2 24.5 29.8 36.2 42.8 58.0 56.9 55.9 59.3 62.3 65.6

Source: Company, DM IDMSA estimates

Financial  statements (IFRS consolidated)

Construction

????????????????????????44

Energomontaż-Południe; Cash flowFig. 8

PLN m 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Pre-tax income (loss) -4.9 9.0 11.8 15.7 20.2 31.4 28.9 26.9 28.8 29.5 30.2
   Depreciation and amortization 10.0 12.1 13.8 15.5 16.4 17.5 19.6 21.6 22.7 24.9 27.2
   NWC change: 24.1 12.8 21.9 15.5 -20.5 -27.6 14.2 13.3 -2.9 -2.2 -2.3
   Change in inventories -38.5 6.6 25.6 18.1 -17.4 -11.9 10.6 10.1 -1.4 -1.3 -1.3
   Change in receivables 62.7 9.0 -16.6 -8.3 -10.0 -73.8 17.0 15.1 -5.7 -4.6 -4.8
   Change in payables -0.1 -2.9 12.8 5.7 6.9 58.2 -13.4 -11.9 4.1 3.7 3.7
   Other -34.6 0.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0
Operating cash flow -5.4 34.8 48.9 48.0 17.5 23.1 64.3 62.9 49.6 53.2 56.2
   Capital expenditures -23.9 -17.4 -18.6 -20.0 -23.0 -23.0 -23.0 -23.0 -23.0 -25.0 -27.5
   Other -3.5 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.2 1.8 2.0 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.5
Investing cash flow -27.4 -14.4 -15.8 -17.4 -20.8 -21.2 -21.0 -20.5 -20.4 -22.4 -25.0
   Change in interest-bearing debt -28.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Dividends payment 0.0 0.0 -4.5 -5.9 -7.8 -10.1 -15.7 -28.9 -26.9 -28.8 -29.5
   Interest -6.3 -3.8 -4.3 -4.0 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -3.5
   Other 58.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Financing cash flow 24.1 -2.9 -8.8 -9.9 -11.4 -13.7 -19.3 -32.5 -30.5 -32.4 -33.1
Total cash flow -8.8 17.4 24.3 20.7 -14.7 -11.8 24.0 9.9 -1.3 -1.7 -1.9

Source: Company, DM IDMSA estimates

Energomontaż-Południe; RatiosFig. 9

2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Sales growth (yoy) 23% 1% 16% 7% 8% 53% -8% -8% 3% 2% 2%
Gross profit growth (yoy) -63% 135% 22% 16% 16% 54% -8% -8% 5% 2% 2%
EBITDA growth (yoy) n.m n.m 21% 22% 18% 36% -2% -2% 6% 5% 5%
Operating profit growth (yoy) n.m n.m 29% 29% 27% 54% -8% -8% 7% 2% 2%
Net income growth (yoy) n.m n.m 31% 33% 29% 55% -8% -7% 7% 2% 2%
A/R turnover days 150 116 104 108 107 92 116 116 110 110 110
Inventory turnover days 89 104 73 48 45 38 42 38 34 34 34
A/P turnover days 99 102 93 97 97 83 104 104 99 99 99
Cash cycle days 140 118 84 58 55 47 53 50 45 45 45
NWC/Sales 31% 27% 18% 13% 16% 15% 14% 13% 13% 13% 13%
Gross margin 4.3% 10.0% 10.5% 11.4% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5%
EBITDA margin -2.1% 7.2% 7.5% 8.6% 9.4% 8.3% 8.9% 9.5% 9.7% 10.0% 10.2%
EBIT margin -5.1% 3.6% 4.1% 4.9% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%